

Present: Sourav Bhattacharya  
(J.O. Code : WB00854)  
Judge, Special (POCSO) Court, Howrah.  
Spl T R Case No.119 of 2018  
(Golabari PS Case No.515/18, dt.01.09.2018)

Order no.65, dt. 17.05.2023.

Today is fixed for appearance, production and further hearing.

Four accused persons, namely, Susmita Roy @ Mampi, Amit Das, Doli Das and Rupam Basak @ Bubun Basak @ Rupak are produced from correctional home.

Other accused persons, namely, Pradip Singh, Sharad Gupta and Dinesh Gupta, on Court bail, are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P. Sri, Arindam Mukherjee as well as Id. Advocate of the accused persons are present.

Ld. P.P. Sri, Arindam Mukherjee has drawn attention of the Court to the Order No.55, dt.09.12.2022 where this Court has directed the I.O. to remain present since the original copy of ossification report is not lying in the record.

I.O. is present.

On perusal of the report of the I.O. dt.18.03.2019, it is seen that I.O. has mentioned that the original ossification report is retained in C.D. The photocopy of the ossification report is enclosed with the said report of I.O. wherefrom it is seen that the age of victim girl is 19-20 years. But the original copy of ossification report is not found in the C.D.

I.O. submits to grant sometime to enable him to collect the certificate true copy of the ossification report from the district hospital Howrah.

Considered.

Superintendent, Howrah District Hospital is directed to provide a true copy/ certified copy of the ossification report of the victim girl to the I.O. at the earliest.

A copy of this order be forwarded to the Superintendent, Howrah District Hospital for information and taking necessary action.

A plain copy of this order be handed over to the I.O.

Fix 15.06.2023 for appearance, production, further hearing and passing necessary order.

Judge, Special (POCSO) Court, Howrah.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Special (POCSO)  
Court, Howrah.